1108 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 436.

[H. F. No. 140.]

AN ACT TO EXTEND THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OPF
WASECA, TN WASEQA COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEcTION 1. That the north one-half (}) of the northeast quarter
(%) of the southwest quarter () of section seventeen (17) in town-
ship one hundred and seven (107) north of range twenty-two (22)
west, in the county of Waseca and state of Minnesota,be and the same
is hereby attached to and embraced within the corporate limits of the
city of Waseen in said county of Waseca.

EC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and after
its passage. ‘

Approved March 15th, 1889.

CHAPTER 437,

[H. F. No. 776.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE POLLUTION OF THE WATERS OF LAKE
LANGDON, NEAR LAKE MINNETONKA.

Be it enacled by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecTioN 1. It shall be unlawiul and every person is forbidden and
rohibited from putting in or depositing in the waters of Lake Lang-
on, a small lake near Lake Minnetonks, sewerage, decayed liquid

animsl or vegetable matter, and all kinds of filth, and likewise every
person is prohibited from depositing the same upon the ice in the
winter time, especially manure or the bodies of dead animals,

gro. 2. All persons are prohibited from butchering upon the

shores of said lake, and from erecting slaughter and rendering estab-
lishments or like nuisances within one-half () mile from the same.

S8ec. 3. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall be guilty

of a misdemeanor, and shall be fined in any sum not exceeding one
hundred (100) dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail not exceeding
ninety days. They may be both fined and imprisoned. Fersons vio-
lating the provisions of this act may be enjoined from continuing said
violation. A justice of the peace may have jurisdiction to impose the
fine and punishment preseribed by this act.

Sec. 4. This act sEa]l take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 19, 1889.



